Sensors & Transducers, Vol. 179, Issue 9, September 2014, pp. 43-48
 43
SSSeeennnsssooorrrsss &&& TTTrrraaannnsssddduuuccceeerrrsss
© 2014 by IFSA Publishing, S. L.
Design of Vickers Hardness Loading Controller
Sihai Zhao, Ge Guo, Yunlong Hu, Jia Tie, Fan Zhang, Lingyu Jiao
School of Mechanical Electronic and Information Engineering,

and display above four parts to design the loading
system. The keyboard using two lines of four
columns of the independent type key Plate, display
segment chose the 128 x64 dot matrix LCD
displayer. MCU use ATMEL89S52 upscale
Microcontroller, it can meet the needs of the software
design and doesn't need to enlarge program
memory [6].
The following log According to voltage signal
acquisition and PZT control two parts to introduce
in details.
1. Vidicon, 2. PZT, 3. Sensor, 4. Backstop,
5. Vickers conner, 6. Specimen, 7. Elevator, 8. Base
Fig. 2. Loading system organization diagram.
3.1. The Design of Data Acquisition Part
Data acquisition part chose serial AD TLC2543
as centered components to build. TLC2543 is a 12
serial analog to digital converter, using switch
capacitance successive approximation techniques to
complete the A/D conversion process. It has these
advantages include: In the range of working
temperature, the switching time is only 10 us,
linearity error lower, programmable MSB or LSB
leading, adjustable output data length and serial
input, can save MCU I/O resources, it’s suitable for
the cases of the I/O resource nervous. Therefore, this
system adopts the TLC2543, as analog to digital
converter, converted model voltage signal of force
sensor to a digital signal. As a result of the sensor
output voltage in the millivolt level, system adopts
16 times amplification, the maximum in 2.5 V,
adopts 2.5 V as reference [7].
For TLC2543, it could use four transport methods
to make full 12 resolution of the TLC2543, every
conversion and handed can use 12 or 16 clock cycles,
this system adopts the transmission sequence
12 clock at eight in the top of the conversion program
to write, do not use the piece of select (CS), the
reference sequence is shown in Fig. 3.
According to the sequence shown in Fig. 3, this
system uses part of the remit Make up the source
code is as follows:
TLC2543:
SET B  TLCDOU
SETB TLCCS
CLR TLCCS
CLR TLCCLK
TLCLP1:
MOV C, TLCDOU
RLC A
MOV TLCDIN, C
Sensors & Transducers, Vol. 179, Issue 9, September 2014, pp. 43-48
 45
SETB TLCCLK
CLR TLCCLK
INC R2
CJNE R2, 08H, TLCLP 1
MOV R3, A
TLCLP2:
MOV C, TLCDOU
RLC A
SET B TLCCLK
CLR TLCCLK
IMC R2
CJNE R2, 04 H, TLCLP 2
MOV R4, A
RET
Fig. 3. TLC 2543 timing program diagram.
3.2. Actuator PZT and its Output
This article for PZT is actuators on the hardness
tester, and PZT is namely short for piezoelectric